
20 December 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Tuesday, 8 January 2019
beginning at

7:00 pm
at

Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Paul Bicknell (Chairman)
Councillor Tina Campbell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alex Bourne Councillor Daniel Clarke
Councillor Jephthe Doguie Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Darshan Mann Councillor Rosemary Reynolds
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Performance and Governance Lead Specialist 
Tel: 023 8068 8041; Email:  DemocraticServices@eastleigh.gov.uk

Guy Riddoch, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 3369; Email: 
guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website -

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 

other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed. To register please contact the Democratic Services 
Officer above. 

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and  
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
 Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Chairman's Report    

2. Public Participation    

3. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2019. 

4. Apologies    

5. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

6. Eastleigh Air Quality Management Action Plan - Update    (Pages 5 - 44)

7. Eastleigh Town Centre Various Order    (Pages 45 - 74)

8. Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20    (Pages 75 - 78)

9. Financial Management Report    (Pages 79 - 82)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 7:00 pm

at Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news-

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15 November 2018  (7:00 pm – 7:22 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Bicknell (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Bourne, Clarke, 
Doguie, Irish, Mann, Reynolds and Tyson-Payne

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

31. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair was pleased to see so many people in attendance on the 
recreation ground for the Remembrance Service on 11 November 2018.  
More wreaths were laid than ever before with the largest ever attendance. 
The new monolith and names attracted a large crowd and was very well 
received.  The names were provided by the Royal British Legion for the 
parish of Eastleigh.  

The Chair thanked Councillor Mann for representing the Council at the 
Remembrance events in Paris over the weekend.  Councillor Irish would 
be doing the same in Kornwestheim this weekend.

The Chair announced that the Christmas Light switch on would take place 
on Saturday 17 November; culminating in a fireworks display at 6pm.  
There would be over 100 stalls in the town.

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Simon Payne addressed the Committee regarding the four hour waiting 
bays on Cherbourg Road.  There was space for five vehicles but these 
were currently being used by local businesses.  The problem was 
compounded by properties that had been converted into flats without 
sufficient parking.  Mr Payne questioned whether these bays could 
become two hour waiting restrictions.  The Chair replied that there was 
scope to change the limited waiting restrictions but it is unlikely to be high 
on the priority list as the Committee had a large list of schemes.  
Unfortunately there is very little that can be done about commercial 
vehicles if they were parked legally.  There had been an indication from 
Hampshire County Council that two and four hour bays will become 
metred but the Council was awaiting the detail.

Mr Payne also queried, in the case of properties converted to Houses of 
Multiple Occupancy (HMO); did the occupants qualify for residents or 
visitors permits?  The Chair replied in the cases of HMOs and ‘garden 

1

Agenda Item 3



2

grab’ developments that only the owner was entitled to residential and 
visitors permits if they were still living in the property.

33. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Councillor Bourne queried whether the letter regarding the Chickenhall 
Lane Link Road had been sent (minute 29)?  Guy Riddoch agreed to 
check and report back to the Committee.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

35. PARKING FEE LEVELS IN EASTLEIGH

The Committee considered a report by the Strategy Lead for Environment 
concerning parking fee levels in Eastleigh.

RESOLVED – 

1) That the proposal to increase the one hour parking tariff for both on- 
and off-street parking in the local area by 20p to £1.50p, but keep all 
other tariffs the same be approved; and

2) That in addition to recommendation 1, the proposal that the one hour 
on-street parking is to be increased by a further 10p to £1.60p be 
approved.

36. FEES AND CHARGES

The Committee considered a report of the Local Area Manager regarding 
the fees and charges for the Eastleigh Local Area.  The Area Manager 
informed the Committee that there was an update to Appendix A of the 
report: the date the fees become effective should read 1 April 2019 as 
current hirers of Lakeside Country Park had booked until the end of March.

RESOLVED – 

That the Fees and Charges for the Eastleigh Local Area, subject to the 
amendment above, as set out in Appendices A to E with effect from 1 
January 2019 be approved.

2



3

M6090

3



This page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

08 January 2019

EASTLEIGH AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA ACTION PLAN 

- UPDATE

REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LEAD SPECIALIST

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Eastleigh Local Area Committee 

(1) Agrees the update concerning Air Quality in Eastleigh and comments as 
appropriate, on the progress in delivering the Air Quality Management 
Plan;

(2) Agrees to relocate two of the monitoring stations once Government 
legislation has been confirmed and subject to funding being agreed by 
Cabinet; and

(3) Agrees to review and update the report as set out in the Air Quality 
Management Action Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 4)

Summary
Following the January 2015 Eastleigh Local Area Committee (ELAC) a request was 
made for regular updates on the state of air quality and progress in implementing the 
Eastleigh Air Quality Management Area Action Plan.  This report gives this update and 
identifies key issues up to the beginning of December 2018.

Statutory Powers
 Environment Act 1995, Part IV

 Air Quality Strategy for England 2007

 Air quality plan for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in UK (2017)

5

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Introduction
1.1 All ‘District’ Councils have a duty to carry out reviews and monitor current and 

future air quality within their area and take action where objectives are being 
breached.  Areas which exceed pollutant objectives must be designated as an 
Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)
[...]
identify new measures to improve 
congestion and air quality, provide a way of evaluating the effectiveness of 
existing measures, and to provide more information to local residents and 
businesses on air pollution levels and traffic congestion across the town.  The 
system would be flexible and portable and could be used in many places 
across the borough. If funded, the first phase of this work would be a 
comprehensive assessment of the Eastleigh Town AQMA, including the key 
roundabout at the Station Hill – Leigh Road – Twyford Road – Bishopstoke 
Road junction.  The result of this bid is expected in February 2019.

3.5 The council entered a second bid to the DEFRA Air Quality Grant Scheme in 
partnership with Southampton City Council, New Forest District Council and 
Winchester City Council.  This proposal was based around a campaign to 
raise awareness of the air quality impacts of solid fuel burning and to highlight 
the importance of the use of correctly conditioned fuel. It will also promote 
good practice in the use of domestic stoves and fireplaces, and would fund a 
new role to lead this work.  Wood burning can be a source of high levels of 
particulates and any progress in reducing these sources and improving air 

8



quality would have benefits across the Eastleigh Local Area.  The result of this 
bid is expected in February 2019.

3.6 Consultants are using the results from the development of the traffic modelling 
carried out by ‘Systra’ to predict the levels of NO2 and PM in Eastleigh for 
2020, given the committed developments and Strategic Growth Areas 
identified in the Local Plan.  The purpose of this is to ascertain how likely we 
are to meet the national target for NO2 by that date and to assist with action 
planning around reducing air pollution.  Continuing from this, further source 
apportionment will provide information on the type of vehicles to target with 
these actions.  The results of the modelling are not yet available due to a 
del
[...]
 issues for the real 
time monitoring equipment & 
Airscan Pilot.

35 Arrange and oversee installation 
and commissioning of new 
locations

Development of Air Quality Strategy & Action Plans for AQMA’s
35 Draft Borough wide AQ Strategy

36 Review and reissue AQMA AP for 
Hamble Lane

42



APPENDIX 5

Ref Activity Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
37 Review AQMA for Botley High 

Street

38 Develop over arching AQMA for all 
existing AQMAs

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 

EASTLEIGH TOWN CENTRE VARIOUS ORDER

Report of the Senior Engineering Specialist

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Eastleigh Local Area Committee approve:  

(1) the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Launceston Drive, Parham Drive, 
Sopwith Road, Tower Lane, Judd Close, Oaktree Way, and Oxburgh Close, given 
the on-going safety issues at these locations and having regard to the comments 
received during the consultation, 

(2) the alteration to the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions to ‘No Loading / Unloading 
at Any Time’ on Wells Place, given the on-going safety issues at this location and 
having regard to the comment received during the consultation, 

(3) the legalisation of the existing disabled bays at The High Street, Cranbury Road, 
Woodpecker Way, Grantham Road, and Greenwood Close, given the inconsiderate 
parking where drivers ignore the marked Disabled Parking Places in some 
locations, and 

(4) the amendment of the existing restrictions which will lengthen the existing restricted 
parking bays within York Road, due to the difficulty residents have in locating on 
street parking. 

Summary

A number of amendments to the current Eastleigh Town Centre Order Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) have been proposed and consulted on:

 New waiting restrictions in Launceston Drive, Parham Drive, Sopwith Road, Tower 
Lane, Judd Close, Oaktree Way, and Oxburgh Close.

 An alteration to the type of restriction to the existing restrictions in Wells Place.
 Legalisation of the existing Disabled Persons Parking Bays in The High Street, 

Cranbury Road, Woodpecker Way, Grantham Road, and Greenwood Close.
 Alterations have been proposed to the length of existing restricted parking bays in 

York Road.

Statutory Powers

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; Traffic Management Act 2004.

Legal Agreements

45

Agenda Item 7



Eastleigh Borough Council

Agency Agreement dated 30 March 2009 between Hampshire County Council and 
Eastleigh Borough Council.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report addresses a number of the strategic objectives: Tackling 
Congestion by dealing with inappropriate parking and helping to create an 
Excellent Environment for all.  Improvements to the environment in areas of 
relative deprivation also help to Tackle Deprivation.  In areas of employment 
and economic activity such as industrial estates and town and local centres, 
controls of parking aim to support the local economy.

Consultation

2. The formal consultation was advertised in the Hampshire Independent 
newspaper, on the Eastleigh Borough Council (EBC) website, the HCC Public 
Notices Portal and on public notices placed throughout affected areas. 

3. The following comments were received regarding the proposals, as set-out 
below.

Summary of Comments

4. This section summarises the responses received from residents in relation to 
each location and the Committee is asked to consider the comments received, 
in order to inform their decision on the implementation, or otherwise, of the 
Traffic Regulation Order. 
-In Relation to Parham Drive, Sopwith Road, Judd Close, and Oaktree Way, 
which are included within the various order no responses were received.

-The proposal for Oxburgh Close received one comment asking if the 
restriction might be extended to ensure the residents parking area access is 
kept clear.

-The proposal for Tower Lane received two positive objections b
[...]
ouncil’s website: www.eastleigh.gov.uk/TRO

Objections to these proposals together with the grounds on which they are made must be sent in writing or via the form on the Councils 
website to the undersigned by XXXXX 2018. Letters of support will also be received during this time.

DATED: XXXXX 2018 (Any enquiries please email engineers@eastleigh.gov.uk)

73

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/TRO


This page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA ACTION PLAN 2019/20

Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendation

It is recommended that  

The Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20 shown in Appendix 1 is approved for 
adoption and publication.

Summary

This report presents the priorities for the coming year for the Local Area Committee.  

Statutory Powers

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report seeks to address all of the key objectives in the Corporate Plan.

Background

2. The Council has agreed a set of Borough-wide objectives to improve quality 
of life for all. These are set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-25. The Council 
also seeks to enable decisions to be made at the most appropriate local level, 
mostly notably through the five Local Area Committees but also through our 
town and parish councils and other more local partnerships.

3. The Local Area Committee regularly approves a Community Investment 
Programme (CIP), which lists all the local projects and initiatives that the 
Local Area Committee and Parishes would like to deliver in the short, medium 
and long term. The list is used to negotiate section 106 contributions from 
developers which often form the majority of the funds required. These funds 
often need to be pooled from several developments over several years in 
order to achieve sufficient project budget.

75

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh Borough Council

4. All five Local Area Committees are now seeking to set out a shorter-term list 
of priorities for the coming year and the Eastleigh Plan is given in Appendix 1 
within the Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20. The Plan will be used to 
determine budgets and staff resources as part of the Council’s annual 
business planning cycle.

5. Local Area and Cabinet Councillors have been consulted on the draft Plan 
and it is now recommended that the Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20 
is approved for adoption and publication, subject to minor formatting changes.

Financial Implications

6. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity Implications

7. The Equality Act is relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
relates to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, or 
fostering good relations between different people. A full Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out, because while there are some 
equalities impacts, it is not proportionate to carry out a full EIA.

Conclusion

8. The report presents the draft Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan shown in 
Appendix 1 for approval.

GUY RIDDOCH
LOCAL AREA MANAGER

Date: 20 December 2019
Contact Officer: Guy Riddoch
Tel No: 02380 683369
e-mail: guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 1 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

Background Papers – Eastleigh Borough Council Corporate Plan 2015-20

76



Cllr Paul Bicknell - Local Area Chair

paul.bicknell@eastleigh.gov.uk

Eastleigh (ELAC)

Responsibilities of the  
Local Area Committee

Responsibilities of the  
Local Area Manager 

Key Projects & Priorities

Council Services - Local Variations

 ▶ Decide local priorities

 ▶ Manage local budgets

 ▶ Determine local levels of council services such 
as Streetscene and traffic management

 ▶ Work with the local community

 ▶ Champion the local area

 ▶ Decide planning applications

 ▶ Act as a link between the Council and local 
people

 ▶ Support local Councillors

 ▶ Manage the local revenue budget and the 
capital programme/major projects

 ▶ Work with the Council to improve local 
services and to ensure value for money

 ▶ Identify local needs and priorities

 ▶ Work closely with Parish Councils, schools 
and community groups

 ▶ Major planning applications – 
maximise community benefits 
from current sites at North 
Stoneham Park (including new 
affordable housing, school, 
nursery, community building, 
shops, parks, play areas and 
public art) and Woodside 
Avenue (including new park, 
play area and public art)

 ▶ Deliver open space 
improvements – at the 
Campbell Road play area, 
convert Market Street MUGA 
into a community garden, 
complete Grantham Green 
scheme, commence the new 
Pirelli Park project

 ▶ Refurbish the bus station toilets

 ▶ Enable the transfer of land 
assets to Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury and Allbrook and 
North Boyatt Parish Councils

 ▶ Countryside sites - deliver 
improvements at Lakeside 
Country Park by improving the 
park extension land, car parks 
and signage

 ▶ Town Centre – deliver a 
programme of events in 
partnership with the Eastleigh 
Business and Improvement 
District

 ▶ Air Quality – develop a new Air 
Quality Management Strategy 

 ▶ Employment – open a job club 
at the Cableworks Learning 
Centre

Key Partnerships

 ▶ Allbrook Parish Council

 ▶ Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury Parish Council

 ▶ Eastleigh Business and 
Improvement District

 ▶ Health providers

 ▶ Local youth service providers 

 ▶ Local community building 
management boards

 ▶ Eastleigh schools and colleges

 ▶ Local residents associations

 ▶ Local housing associations

 ▶ Hampshire Cultural Trust

Hiltingbury
Chandler’s

Ford

Bishopstoke

Horton
Heath

Fair
Oak

Bursledon

Netley

Hamble- 
le-Rice

West
End

Hedge
End

Botley

Eastleigh

Guy Riddoch - Local Area Manager
guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk 023 8068 3369

Local Area Action Plan 
2019/20

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT

Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendations

It is recommended that  

(1) £30,000 is allocated for public art provision within the North Stoneham Park 
development from future developers’ contributions;

(2) £18,000 is allocated for Campbell Road Play Area improvements from the revenue 
budget;  

(3) £3,300 is allocated for geo-sensing footfall counters across the town centre from 
developers’ contributions, together with £1,650 per annum for three years from 
2019/20 onwards from existing approved Strategic Planning revenue budget; and

(4) £500 is allocated for match funding for a grant bid to raise awareness of the air 
quality implications of open fires and wood burning stoves from the revenue budget.

Summary

This report contains recommendations for expenditure from the Committee’s capital 
budget and revenue budget, together with the Strategic Planning revenue budget.

Statutory Powers

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area.

Strategic Implications
1 Recommendations in this report relate to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

objectives of Improving Town and Local Centres - by providing the means to 
obtain more accurate and diverse footfall data in the Town Centre; and Enabling 
Healthier Lifestyles/Wellbeing - through the provision of an improved play area in 
an isolated part of the town and through raising awareness of and reducing the 
impact on air quality of wood burning stoves and open fires.

79

Agenda Item 9



Eastleigh Borough Council

North Stoneham Park public art
2 The North Stoneham Park development Section 106 agreement requires the 

developers to provide £331,000 for public art on the estate. The process for 
agreeing how best to use this money and where to put the art has begun with 
the commissioning of a public art masterplan. This will set out the key locations, 
the nature of the public art pieces and a detailed specification for the final 
commissions. This will ensure a more rapid delivery and save time in the long-
run. A tender exercise has been carried out and a contractor will be engaged in 
the near future. A Councillor representative sits on the project team to oversee 
this process.

3 The predicted budget for this initial work is £30,000, however the trigger points 
for the developers contributions are: £100k due on occupation of 50th dwelling, 
£31k on occupation of 200th dwelling, £150k on occupation of 350th dwelling and 
£50k on occupation of 450th dwelling. The current development is progressing 
well but we have only reached the 10th occupation. 

4 In order to progress the public art design work in the New Year the budget 
needs to be allocated ahead of the first developer contribution. It is therefore 
recommended that up to £30,000 is allocated for this work from future 
developers’ contributions, to be funded in the short-term from the revenue 
budget.

Campbell Road Play Area improvements
5 Young people from Campbell Road presented a petition at a previous 

Committee meeting asking if the play area at Campbell Road could be improved, 
Councillors have now reviewed the existing site and agree that the site would 
benefit from additional equipment, as the residents have very poor access to 
local alternatives.

6 At the 20 March 2017 meeting Councillors approved a budget of £20,000 for this 
purpose and ad
[...]
o 
an end in March 2019 and other options have been explored. The two 
Springboard footfall counters currently costs £6,600pa. This is split 50:50 with 
the BID meaning the Council’s contribution is £3,300pa.

11 The favoured option is for geo-sense sensors, following a successful free trial 
with a single counter in Wells Place over the last year from Elephant Wifi, our 
existing free town centre Wifi provider. These anonymously track mobile devices 
and they have been shown to provide up to 95% accuracy. They also allow heat 
mapping of the distribution of people and the modelling of dwell times and 
journeys around the town – all in real time. This can be very useful with town 
centre marketing and regeneration decisions and even to monitor crowd 
movements during large events. Importantly they make use of the existing Wifi 
infrastructure, reducing the ongoing maintenance cost when compared with 
alternatives.

12 A quote for five additional sensors has been obtained giving a total of six 
positions, as Elephant Wifi have agreed to continue with the free provision of the 
original trial unit. The initial purchase and installation price is £6,600 for five new 
counters. In addition, there is an annual maintenance cost of £3,300pa for 5 
counters for a three year contract. The BID has indicated they would like to 
continue with an equal split of both the initial purchase and the ongoing annual 
maintenance. As with the Wifi contract the BID will be the lead partner and place 
the order. The Council’s contribution to the maintenance cost can be funded 
from the existing approved Strategic Planning budget.

13 It is recommended that £3,300 is allocated for the purchase of the geo-sense 
equipment from the following developers’ contributions (DCF/12/71663, Town 
Quay Developments, Wildern Mill, Charles Watts Way, Hedge End Receipt 
Date:29/05/2014); together with £1,650pa for the following three years from the 
existing approved Strategic Planning budget.

Air Quality 
14 Recent research from Kings College has shown that wood burning stoves and 

open fires can have the same or more effect on health as vehicle emissions; 
with a modern wood burner producing the equivalent of 6 HGVs each year.

81



Eastleigh Borough Council

15 The Council has been asked to join a consortium bid for £100,000 to DEFRA for 
an air quality awareness campaign and supporting staff (1.5 to 2 full time 
equivalents) over a two year period. This will raise awareness of the impact of 
stoves and fires in urban areas, focusing on the two winter periods, with 70% of 
the effort being in the first year. 

16 The bid was submitted in advance of the November deadline, and included 
£2,500 match funding pledge from each of the four participating authorities (ie 
£10,000 total match funding). This was felt to be sufficient to enable a 
reasonable chance of success. The partner authorities are Southampton City, 
Winchester City, New Forest Distract and Eastleigh Borough Councils.

17 It is suggested that the Eastleigh contribution is split equally across the five area 
committees and local Councillors have indicated their support for this project. It 
is therefore recommended that £500 is allocated for the project from the revenue 
budget. 

Financial Implications
18 All recommendations in this report can be contained within existing unallocated 

developer’s contributions and revenue budgets.

Equality and Diversity Implications
19 An equal opportunities assessment has not been carried out as the report 

contains no proposed significant changes to new or existing services, policies or 
strategies. All of the proposed activities are designed to be as inclusive as 
possible, and several are particularly targeted at hard to reach or isolated 
groups.

Conclusion
Members are requested to agree expenditure from this Committee’s capital and 
revenue budgets.

GUY RIDDOCH
LOCAL AREA MANAGER (EASTLEIGH)

Date: 8 January 2019
Contact Officer: Guy Riddoch 
Tel No: 023 8068 3369
E-mail: guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: None 
Report No AC935

THE LOCALISM ACT 2011
Background papers - None

82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Eastleigh Air Quality Management Action Plan - Update
	Item 6 Appendix 1
	Item 6 Appendix 2
	Item 6 Appendix 3
	Item 6 Appendix 4
	Item 6 Appendix 5

	7 Eastleigh Town Centre Various Order
	Item 7 App 1
	Item 7 App 2
	Item 7 App 3
	Item 7 App 4
	Item 7 App 5
	Item 7 App 6
	Item 7 App 7
	Item 7 App 8
	TRO 7 App 9
	TRO 7 App 10
	TRO 7 App 11
	TRO 7 App 12
	TRO App 13

	8 Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20
	Item 8 Appendix 1

	9 Financial Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 January 2019  (7:00 pm – 8:46 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Bicknell (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Bourne, Clarke, 
Irish, Mann, Reynolds and Tyson-Payne

Also in attendance: Councillor  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Doguie

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

37. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair wished everyone a Happy New Year.

The Chair reported that:

 A new job club, was due to start at The Learning Centre, 14 
Annealing Close, Eastleigh on Tuesdays between 9.30am to 
3.30pm which would be very beneficial to local residents; and

 Local residents had selected their preferred design for the Campbell 
Road Play Area with Vitaplay selected to carry out the works.  The 
funding for this would be covered as part of item 9.

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Ted White, Eastleigh Labour Party, highlighted his concerns about the 
placement of the pedestrian crossing at Salisbury Arch with elderly 
residents struggling to get across in time if an emergency vehicle 
approached at speed over the brow of the hill.  He also pointed out that 
there is a pinch point at the same location so pedestrians have to walk in 
the road to avoid mobility scooters or mums with pushchairs.  This can be 
particularly hazardous when Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) are 
approaching.

The Chair noted these concerns and mentioned that HGV vehicles are 
banned from that stretch of road and that Hampshire County Council are 
responsible for the crossing in so he would ask them for a response and 
get back to Mr White.

39. MINUTES

RESOLVED -



2

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Irish declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 
(recommendation 1), Financial Management Report.  He left the room and 
did not vote on the item.  He voted on recommendations 2 to 4.

41. EASTLEIGH AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN - UPDATE

The Committee considered a report by the Environment Lead Specialist.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the update concerning Air Quality in Eastleigh and 
the progress in delivering the Air Quality Management 
Plan be agreed;

(2) That two of the monitoring stations be relocated once 
Government legislation has been confirmed and subject to 
funding being agreed by Cabinet; and

(3) That the report set out in the Air Quality Management 
Action Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 4) be reviewed and 
updated.

(Note: Two members of the public spoke on this item)

42. EASTLEIGH TOWN CENTRE VARIOUS ORDER

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist 
relating to the Eastleigh Town Centre Order.

RESOLVED – 

That the following recommendations be approved:

(1) the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Launceston Drive, 
Parham Drive, Sopwith Road, Tower Lane, Judd Close, Oaktree 
Way, and Oxburgh Close, given the on-going safety issues at 
these locations and having regard to the comments received 
during the consultation; 

(2) the alteration to the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions to ‘No 
Loading / Unloading at Any Time’ on Wells Place, given the on-
going safety issues at this location and having regard to the 
comment received during the consultation; 



3

(3) the legalisation of the existing disabled bays at The High 
Street, Cranbury Road, Woodpecker Way, Grantham Road, and 
Greenwood Close, given the inconsiderate parking where 
drivers ignore the marked Disabled Parking Places in some 
locations; and 

(4) the amendment of the existing restrictions which will lengthen 
the existing restricted parking bays within York Road, due to 
the difficulty residents have in locating on street parking.

(NOTE – One local resident spoke on this item)

43. EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA ACTION PLAN 2019/20

The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager.

RESOLVED – 

That the Eastleigh Local Area Action Plan 2019/20 be approved for 
adoption and publication.

44. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT

Councillor Irish declared a pecuniary interest in recommendation 1 as a 
Member of the Parochial Church Council and Deputy Church Warden at 
North Stoneham and therefore left the room and did not vote on this 
recommendation.  He voted on recommendations 2 to 4.

Consideration was given to a report of the Area Co-ordinator (Agenda 
item9) that contained recommendations for expenditure from the 
Committee’s capital and revenue budget.

RESOLVED –

That the following recommendations be approved:

(5) that £30,000 is allocated for public art provision within the 
North Stoneham Park development from future developers’ 
contributions;

(6) that £18,000 is allocated for Campbell Road Play Area 
improvements from the revenue budget;  

(7) that £3,300 is allocated for geo-sensing footfall counters 
across the town centre from developers’ contributions, 
together with £1,650 per annum for three years from 2019/20 
onwards from existing approved Strategic Planning revenue 
budget; and



4

(8) that £500 is allocated for match funding for a grant bid to raise 
awareness of the air quality implications of open fires and 
wood burning stoves from the revenue budget

M6091


